

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 6736 OF 2023**

Mrs. Rohini Prabhakar Kamble & Ors. ..Petitioner  
Versus  
State Of Maharashtra Thr. Secretary Law  
& Judiciary & Ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6911 OF 2023**

Neha Ravishankar Dave ..Petitioner  
Versus  
The State Of Maharashtra Thr. The Secretary Law  
& Judiciary Dept. & Anr. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 8421 OF 2023**

Sudarshan S/o Subhash Shinde ..Petitioner  
Versus  
The State Of Maharashtra Thr. Its Secretary Law  
& Judiciary & Anr. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6994 OF 2023**

Babita Usha Kesharwani ..Petitioner  
Versus  
The State Of Maharashtra Thr. The Secretary Law  
& Judiciary Dept. & Anr. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7047 OF 2023**

Nikita Dipakrao More & Ors. ..Petitioners  
Versus  
The State Of Maharashtra Thr. The Secretary Law  
& Judiciary Dept. & Ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7048 OF 2023**

Maruti Prashram Bagadi & Anr. ..Petitioners  
Versus  
State Of Maha. Thr. Sec. & Ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7046 OF 2023**

Akansha Vitthal Walke ..Petitioner  
Versus  
State Of Maha. Thr. Sec. Law And Judiciary & Ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7045 OF 2023**

Mrs. Varsha Saudagar Jagtap & Ors. ..Petitioners  
Versus  
State Of Maha. Thr. Sec. Law And Judiciary & Ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7106 OF 2023**

Jostna Pravin Pawar & Ors. ..Petitioners  
Versus  
State Of Maharashtra Thr Secretary & Ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 14907 OF 2022**

Neha Ulhas Pathak & Ors. ..Petitioners  
Versus  
Maha. Public Sevice Commission Thr. Chairman & Ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7889 OF 2023  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.14907 OF 2022**

Ms. Tejaswini Gajanan Jaybhaye ..Applicant/Petitioner  
Versus

Neha Ulhas Pathak & Ors.

..Respondents

...

Mr. Sumit S. Kate for the Petitioner in WP Nos.6736/23, 7045/23, 7106/23.

Mr. Gajanan Shinde for Petitioner in WP/6911/2023.

Mr. Ashutosh Kulkarni a/w Mr. Siddharth Shitole for Respondent-MPSC in all writ petitions.

Ms. Sharmistha D. Patil i/by Mr. Makrand Kale for Petitioner in WP/7048/2023.

Mr. Rahul Nerlekar for Respondent No.3 in all writ petitions.

Mr. S.B. Kalel, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/8421/2023.

Mrs. R. A. Salunkhe, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/6994/2023.

...

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &  
JITENDRA JAIN, JJ**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2024.**

**PC. :**

1. The learned counsel for Respondent No.2 submits that affidavit-in-reply has been filed in Writ Petition No.6911 of 2023. The Respondent No.2 would rely upon the said reply in all other writ petitions. Statement is accepted.
2. Writ Petition No.6746 of 2023 shall be added to this batch of writ petitions. Put up for further consideration on 22/02/2024.
3. In the meanwhile, it is open for the petitioners to file rejoinder, if any.

**[ JITENDRA JAIN, J ]**

**[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J. ]**